
 

 

Meeting 
 

Cabinet 

Date and time 
 

Wednesday 18TH OCTOBER, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Cabinet (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Vice Chair: Councillor Ross Houston 
 
Councillors 
 
Zahra Beg 
Paul Edwards 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
Anne Clarke 
Sara Conway 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Alison Moore 
 

 
 
Details on how to participate in Cabinet meetings can be found by visiting the link: Take part 
in a meeting | Barnet Council 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
 
Recording of Meetings 
 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be 
asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is 
disrupting the meeting. 
 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings 
may be available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

 Agenda Part 1 (Public)  
 
 

 

 
1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests and Dispensations (if any)  

 
 

 
4.   Questions from non-Executive Members (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
13 - 16 

 
6.   Deputations (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
8.   Matters referred to the Executive (if any)  

 
 

 
9.   Consideration of reports from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee or Scrutiny sub-committees (if any)  
 

 

 
10.   Reducing Poverty  

 
17 - 58 

 
11.   Updated Social Value Policy  

 
59 - 92 

 
12.   Corporate Parenting Annual Reports  

 
93 - 248 

 
13.   Introduction of Play Streets  

 
249 - 254 

 
14.   Brent Cross Update Report  

 
255 - 272 

 
15.   Cabinet Forward Plan - Key Decision Schedule  

 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD
=0 

 

 
16.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 
 

 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD=0
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD=0


 
 
 

17.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

 
 Agenda Part 2 (Exempt)  

 
 

 

 
18.   Brent Cross Update Report (Exempt)  

 
273 - 276 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
5 September 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Chair) 

Councillor Ross Houston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings  
(Chair) 
 
Councillor Ross Houston 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Paul Edwards 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member – Resources  
and Effective Council  
 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – Homes  
and Regeneration 
 
Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi Cabinet Member – Culture, Leisure, Arts and Sports 
Councillor Anne Clarke Cabinet Member – Community Wealth Building 
Councillor Sara Conway Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Participation 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb Cabinet Member – Family Friendly Barnet 
Councillor Alison Moore Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman Cabinet Member – Environment and Climate Change 
  

Apologies for absence: 
 

Councillor Zahra Beg, Cabinet Member –  
Equalities, Voluntary and Community Sector 

  
 

Also in attendance: 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Effective Council welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from the Cabinet Member – Equalities and 
the Voluntary and Community Sector, Councillor Zahra Beg. 
   

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

4.    QUESTIONS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillors Daniel Thomas, Peter Zinkin and Arjun Mittra to the 
meeting who were in attendance to ask questions on agenda items in accordance with 
Executive Procedure Rule 13.6. Questions were raised in relation to agenda items 10, 11 
and 14 which were responded to verbally at the meeting by Cabinet Members. 
   

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

6.    DEPUTATIONS  
 

A deputation had been received from the Grahame Park – The Strand Resident 
Association on Agenda Item 10 (Our Plan for Barnet delivery and Outcomes framework Q1 
2023 -2024) details of which had been circulated to Cabinet.   
  
Representatives from the Deputation did not attend Cabinet. 
  
The Leader advised that Cabinet would need to decide whether to: 
1.    Note the deputation and take no action.  
2.    Note the deputation in consideration of the report.  
3.    Ask officers to prepare a report for the next meeting (of either this committee or another 

relevant committee) on the deputation.  
4.    Ask officers to provide a written response to the deputation. 
  
The Leader and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration responded verbally to 
the Deputation at the meeting.   
  
Following discussion, Cabinet  
  
RESOLVED that officers be requested to provide a written response to the 
Deputation. 
   

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

8.    MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

9.    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
   

10.    URGENT ITEM - SCHOOL BUILDING SAFETY STATEMENT  
 
At the invitation of the Leader, the Cabinet Member for Family Friendly Barnet read the 
following statement to Cabinet: 

6



 

3 

 
“As you will be aware the Secretary of State for Education significantly escalated the 
risks associated with the safety of school buildings, last week, because of the use of 
Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) in public buildings, following failures of 
this in some schools in England. 
 
Barnet Council has been proactive in addressing these concerns for the schools we have 
responsibility for (i.e. community schools and foundation schools). There are 51 
Community Schools/Foundation Schools in the Borough. Following a desktop analysis 
and questionnaires, initial survey 
[...]
for a 

period of three years, with the option to extend for a further period of up to two 
years. 
  

2.    Award of the Leasehold Insurance contract to commence on the 1 October 2023 
for a period of three years, with the option to extend for a further period of up 
to two years.  
  

3.    Delegate authority to the Director of Finance (S151 Officer) to have regard to 
the S20 notice and to make any emergency arrangements for insurance cover 

11



 

8 

beyond 1 October 2023 in the event contracts are not able to be finalised in line 
with these proposals by 1 October 2023.  
  

4.    Delegate authority to the Director of Finance (S151 Officer) to determine 
funding for any extra budgetary requirements caused by the awarding the new 
contracts commencing 1 October 2023.  

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
   

19.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - KEY DECISION SCHEDULE  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan – Key Decision Schedule. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.33pm. 
 
 
Proper Officer 
 
This document outlines the decisions taken at the above Cabinet meeting. Unless 
otherwise indicated, executive decisions listed in this document will come into force and 
may then be implemented 5 clear working days after publication of this document unless 
the decision is called in. 
 
Five Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Cabinet, which has been taken 
but not implemented. For matters impacting a particular ward, a ward Councillor must be 
included in the 5 signatures. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer or 
Head of Governance in writing signed by all five Members (Part 3C - Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
 
Date of Publication: 7th September 2023 
Last Date for Call-In: (Please note that Call-in may not apply to all 

decisions). 
Date decision can be implemented 
if not called in: 

14th September 2023, 5pm  

Contact:   Head of Governance: 
Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

 

12

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
mailto:Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Cabinet 

Title  Petition – Remove the Golders Green Crescent Road 
Closure 

Date of meeting 18 October 2023 

Report of Head of Governance   

Wards Golders Green 

Status Public  

Key Non-key  

Urgent No 

Appendices  
None 

Lead Officer Salar Rida – Governance Manager 

Officer Contact Details  Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk – 0208 359 7113  

Summary 
This report informs Cabinet of the petition(s) received. The Cabinet is requested to consider the 
petition and make a determination on its desired course of action in accordance with its powers. 

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet notes the petition detailed in section 1. 

2. That Cabinet decides whether to: 

(a) Take no action 
(b) Refer the matter to the relevant Cabinet Member or Committee Chair to provide a written 

respond to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days; or 
(c) Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of Cabinet on the issue(s) 

raised with a recommended course of action. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

13

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk


1.1 A petition was submitted to the Head of Governance on 5th October 2023 titled “Remove the 
Golders Green Crescent Road Closure – Petition to remove the Golders Green Crescent 
planters.”  The petition has received more than 500 signatures from Barnet citizens.  In 
accordance with the Petition Scheme, the petition is required to be reported to Cabinet for 
consideration.  

1.2  

Petition:  Petition to remove the Golders Green Crescent planters 

Details: We the undersigned petition the Labour-run Barnet Council to remove the 
wooden planter boxes and seating at the junction of Golders Green Rd and 
Golders Green Crescent. The planters are a magn
[...]
d Communications 

Liz.Cowie@barnet.gov.uk  

Officer Contact Details  Renee Shingles 

Strategy Manager, Strategy, Engagement and Communications 

Renee.Shingles@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 

17

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Cath.Shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Anisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Liz.Cowie@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Renee.Shingles@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Following the launch of our Barnet Plan 2023-26, and ahead of what could be another tough winter 
for many, this paper outlines initial actions it will take to enable and encourage community wealth 
building opportunities with the aim of reducing poverty and tackling inequalities in Barnet.  

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet approves the costs of approach and actions as outlined in 5.1 and 5.2 

2. The Cabinet approves the Sustainable Commercial Strategy (Appendix 1) which outlines how 
we can utilise our procurement to support local economy 

3. The Cabinet approves officers taking a phased approach to developing a community wealth 
programme, with work undertaken by Centre for Local Economic Strategies to inform how we 
can develop this programme as outlined in 1.4 

4. Officers will report back to Cabinet on work conducted alongside the Living Wage Foundation 
to become accredited, with an equalities impact assessment. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1  Introduction 

1.1.1  The last few years has seen a great deal of change in people’s lives from several seismic 
shocks that have presented substantial challenges and some opportunities. Our role is to 
support people most impacted economically by these challenges, while capturing 
opportunities that bolster our local neighbourhoods and communities to create places 
where residents, their families and friends can thrive. This paper does not capture all the 
work we do to support our residents. It outlines our plan to leverage procurement and 
social value initiatives to encourage suppliers to buy local and create local jobs and 
investing in our people, organisa
[...]


24



 

 

practice examples on how suppliers can succeed in meeting these commitments and 
practices they can implement to support them winning contracts.  

1.6.3 We have started this journey by refreshing our Social Value policy and themes, 
outcomes and measures framework (TOMs). The refreshed policy and TOMs have been 
submitted in a separate paper to cabinet today. This paper outlines how we will improve 
compliance from suppliers, have clear expectations for social value offers and a simple 
but robust monitoring and reporting process that will ensure delivery of social value 
within contracts, we are proposing to implement the following: 

1. A minimum expectation of 5% reinvested in social value initiatives by suppliers on 
contracts over £100,000. [new] 

2. Minimum of one employment outcome expectation for each million pound a 
contract is valued at (reviewed on a tender-by-tender basis). [new] 

3. Liquidated Damages Clauses in contracts for non-delivery of Social Value 
Commitments. [new] 

4. Condense Barnet TOMs from 83 measures to circa 40 and assign a monetary value 
for each measure. [change] 

5. Allow financial or in-kind material contributions. However, they should not exceed 
10% of Total Proposed Commitment. [new] 

6. Embed Social Value Matrix in the Invitation to Tender/Quote and replace social 
value question in the tender documents. [new] 

7. Social Value Impact Fund to reinvest funds from liquidated damages and financial 
contributions back into the community. [change] 

1.6.4 Contract managers will be responsible for managing their own contracts but will be 
expected to report the social value outcomes bi-annually to the Social Investment 
Officer, who will be responsible for producing the larger Social Value report at the end of 
the financial year encompassing all procured contracts.  

1.6.5 Training will be developed to support existing contract managers and guidance Fwill be 
made available for new contract managers. Monitoring 
[...]
as set out in Our Plan for Barnet 2023-2026 – 
particularly the effective and engaged and reducing poverty/community wealth building priorities – 
and the publication of the Sustainable Commercial Strategy. 
 
 This report sets out proposed changes to the Social Value Policy, including the introduction of 
measures to strengthen our approach to the management and benefit realisation of Social Value 
outcomes, a streamlined number of Themes Outcomes Measures (TOMs) and an action plan to 
structure the implementation of this policy.  
 
 
 
 

59

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Anisa.Darr@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Liz.Cowie@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Lwazi.Ngubane@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

Recommendations 
That Cabinet approves and agrees to: 

Update the Social Value Policy (Appendix 1) and that the following measures are included in the new 
policy  

1. A minimum expectation of 5% is reinvested in social value initiatives by suppliers on 
contracts over £100,000. 

2. A minimum expectation of one employment outcome for each £1 million (per contract)   

3. That Liquidated Damages Clauses are introduced to contracts to compensate the council for 
the non-delivery of Social Value commitments. 

4. Condense Barnet Themes Outcomes Measures (TOMs) from 83 measures to circa 40 and 
attach monetary values for each measure. 

5. The new set of TOMs (Appendix 2). 

6. To allow financial or in-kind material contributions from suppliers to Voluntary, Community 
and Social Enterprises (VCSEs) but should not exceed 10% of the Total Proposed 
Commitment. 

7. That a Social Value Matrix is embedded in the Invitation to Tender/Quote, replacing the 
social value question in the tender documents. 

8. Amend the rules of the Social Value Impact Fund to allow for the reinvestment of funds 
from liquidated damages and financial contributions back into the community. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
Background: 
 
1.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act (2012) requires all public sector organisatio
[...]
ored for future 
reference and a new monitoring worksheet is prepared. 
 
Tasks:  

• Social Value Report produced at the end of the fiscal year as aforementioned. 
o Shared with colleagues, external stakeholders and publicly.  

• Archive all relevant documents, feedback, and reports. 

• Produce a new SV monitoring worksheet which should be clear of data. 

• Identify suppliers that are struggling with their commitments and provide support to contract 
manager to ensure progress is made. 

 

92



 
 

 
 

Cabinet 

Title  Corporate Parenting Annual Reports 

Date of meeting 18 October 2023 

Report of Councillor Pauline CoakleyWebb, Cabinet Member for Family 
Friendly Barnet 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Key Non-key 

Urgent No 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Corporate Parenting Annual Report 

Appendix B – Fostering Annual Report 

Appendix C – Adopt North London Annual Report 

Appendix D – Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 

Appendix E – Virtual School Annual Report 

Appendix F – CLCH LAC Health Annual Report 

 

Lead Officer Chris Munday, Executive Director Children & Families 

Officer Contact Details  Brigitte Jordaan, Director of Children Social Care 

Brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk 

Kate Jeffery, Head of Service Corporate Parenting 

Kate.jeffery@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
The reports provide an update on activity and performance of Children and Families, Education and 
Health services for 2022 - 23 to demonstrate the progress that is being made on delivering against 
Barnet Council’s pledge to the children in our care and care experienced young adults.  

93

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.jeffery@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet note the contents of Corporate Parenting Annual Reports 

2. That the reports be referred to Council for noting, to ensure understanding of their statutory 
role as corporate parents and to be aware of progress and challenges for services to children 
in our care and
[...]
ov.uk  

Alice Nugent, Operations Director 

alice.nugent@barnet.gov.uk  

Jackie Staples, Member Liaison Manager  

Jacqueline.staples@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
The report seeks approval for the approach to the introduction of Play Streets. 

Play Streets enable children a safe and secure environment for supervised outdoor play, achieved by 
means of a timed road closure, supported by a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and the necessary 
approved signage for up to two hours once a month. 

A Play Street is a community led short road closure which helps to build and encourage active play and 
help with the social and physical development of children.  The organisation of a Play Streets by the 
community also builds cohesion and ownership whilst encouraging families to reclaim the street (where 
eligible) near their home as public space, instead of a space used exclusively by cars/car drivers.  

249

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ian.edser@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:alice.nugent@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Jacqueline.staples@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

This report proposes using Section 16A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as a means of facilitating 
the road closures, including the introduction of a new Play Street application process for residents 
coupled with draft guidance for those who wish to explore a Play Street in their road.  

 

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet approves the approach to facilitating Play Streets using section 16A of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act. 

2. That cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Highways and Transportation to finalise 
the drafting of the process, draft and publish the Guidance and training material for the 
Stewards for the organisation and implementation of the Play Streets. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 The provision of a Play Street will create a strong community, facilitate, and enable play, 

physical activity, leisure, and sport opportunities at a neighbourhood level, by children, 
[...]
e formal opening of the station later this year, which will represent a 
significant moment for the borough and for Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration. 

Further updates are also provided on the good progress being made across Brent Cross Town, including 
the update to the Brent Cross South Business Plan and Next Phase Proposal, continued progress on site, 
and ongoing community engagement activity. 

255

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Updates are also provided on council delivered infrastructure relating to new homes for the Whitefield 
Estate residents, replacement Waste Transfer Station, and an update to the approach to CPO land 
assembly for infrastructure plots around Staple Corner roundabout, as explained in paragraphs 1.39 to 
1.42. 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the contents of the report and the exempt appendix and; 
2. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Homes and Regeneration to approve the land acquisition strategy for the remaining plots in 
relation to the CPOs already made and for the Deputy Chief Executive to implement it, once the 
strategy has been finalised, as explained in paragraphs 1.39 to 1.42 of this report and the 
exempt appendix. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 The last update report on Brent Cross was submitted to the Cabinet on 18th July 2023. That report 

can be read here Committee Report (moderngov.co.uk) 

1.2 This report provides updates to progress on the Brent Cross Programme since the last report and 
seeks to inform Cabinet of the ongoing activity within the development area, including community 
engagement, physical works update, and upcoming events. 

1.3 Notable physical progress since the last update includes the following: 

• Near completion of the remaining physical works for the Brent Cross West station including 
snagging and handover of assets. 

• The Office of Rail and Road (OR
[...]
ithin the CPO which have yet to be acquired. 

1.42 The cabinet is asked to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration to approve the land acquisition strategy for the 
remaining plots in relation to the CPOs already made and for the Deputy Chief Executive to 
implement it once the strategy has been finalised. 

Brent Cross South Retail Park 

1.43 The Retail Park remains fully let.  

1.44 Heads of Terms and the subsequent variation to the project agreement have been completed to 
provide the framework for bringing the Retail Park into the Brent Cross Town Joint Venture.  
Progress incorporating the Retail Park into the wider scheme will be reported to future Cabinet 
meetings. 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 
2.1 None other in the context of this report 

3. Post Decision Implementation 

3.1 The council and its advisors will continue to progress all work streams to ensure delivery of the 
Brent Cross regeneration programme as outlined in this report. Delegated Powers Report and 
Officer Decision Reports will be drafted as required and recorded on the Brent Cross decisions 
register to ensure a good audit trail of decisions relating to the scheme. 

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 The Brent Cross Cricklewood regeneration scheme seeks to embody the key themes of the 
corporate plan including people place and planet. 

4.2 The Brent Cross Town development will have an on-site energy centre and the largest air source 
heat pump installation in Europe. It will provide low carbon heating the planned 6,700 new 
homes and all energy supplied will come from 100% renewable sources. 

4.3 New and improved parks and greenspaces are being delivered with the local community at the 
heart of the development. The recent summer of fun programme held in Claremont Park was 

264



 

 

attended by over 1,300 people and further comm

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
18 October 2023 

 
Record of decisions taken at the above meeting 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
(Chair) 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member – 
Resources and Effective Council 
 

Councillor Ross Houston 
(Vice-Chair) 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – Homes and 
Regeneration 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi Cabinet Member – Culture, Leisure, Arts and Sports 
Councillor Anne Clarke Cabinet Member – Community Wealth Building 
Councillor Sara Conway Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Participation 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb Cabinet Member – Family Friendly Barnet 
Councillor Alison Moore Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman Cabinet Member – Environment and Climate Change 
Councillor Zahra Beg Cabinet Member – Equalities, Voluntary and 

Community Sector 
 

Also in attendance 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Councillor David Longstaff 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Effective Council welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    QUESTIONS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Zinkin and Councillor David Longstaff to the 
meeting.  
  
Questions were raised in relation to agenda item 11 which were responded to verbally at 
the meeting by Cabinet Members.  



 

2 

  
In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 13.7 (Part 3B – Council Constitution) the 
Leader noted that a written response will be provided by Councillor Alan Schneiderman, 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change to the question from Councillor 
Arjun Mittra. 
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Leader welcomed the Lead Petitioner, Shimon Ryde who presented the petition 
‘Remove the Golders Green Crescent Road Closure’ to Cabinet.  
  
Following discussion, Councillor Schneiderman Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change informed that the lead petitioner would receive an update on the 
estimated timeline for completion of the works.   
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
1. Noted the petition detailed in section 1. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

6.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

8.    MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (IF ANY)  
 
The Leader introduced the two Motions as set out below which were identified in the 
Council summons of 17 October 2023 as matters falling within the powers of the 
Executive were referred to Cabinet for consideration in accordance with the Council 
Constitution. 
  

A. Motion: Recommitment to Net Zero 
B. Motion: The CPZ programme review should be brought before Cabinet 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet noted the referred motions and acknowledged the 
resolutions made at Council on 17 October, that Motion A was carried and Motion 
B was lost. 
  

9.    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

10.    REDUCING POVERTY  



 

3 

 
Councillor Anne Clarke, Cabinet Member for Community Wealth Building, introduced the 
report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
1. Approved the costs of approach and actions as outlined in 5.1 and 5.2. 
  
2. Approved the Sustainable Commercial Strategy (Appendix 1) which outlines 
how we can utilise our procurement to support local economy. 
  
3. Approved officers taking a phased approach to developing a community wealth 
programme, with work undertaken by Centre for Local Economic Strategies to 
inform how we can develop this programme as outlined in 1.4. 
  
4. Officers will report back to Cabinet on work conducted alongside the Living 
Wage Foundation to become accredited, with an equalities impact assessment. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

11.    UPDATED SOCIAL VALUE POLICY  
 
Prior to presentation of the item, the Leader noted that an addendum was published with 
corrected table including the full text of Section 1.6 in the cover report. 
  
Councillor Anne Clarke, Cabinet Member for Community Wealth Building introduced the 
report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
Approved and agreed to update the Social Value Policy (Appendix 1) and that the 
following measures are included in the new policy: 
  
1. A minimum expectation of 5% is reinvested in social value initiatives by 
suppliers on contracts over £100,000. 
  
2. A minimum expectation of one employment outcome for each £1 million (per 
contract) 
  
3. That Liquidated Damages Clauses are introduced to contracts to compensate 
the council for the non-delivery of Social Value commitments. 
 
 



 

4 

4. Condense Barnet Themes Outcomes Measures (TOMs) from 83 measures to 
circa 40 and attach monetary values for each measure. 
 
 
5. The new set of TOMs (Appendix 2). 
 
 
6. To allow financial or in-kind material contributions from suppliers to Voluntary, 
Community and Social Enterprises (VCSEs) but should not exceed 10% of the 
Total Proposed Commitment. 
 
 
7. That a Social Value Matrix is embedded in the Invitation to Tender/Quote, 
replacing the social value question in the tender documents. 
 
 
8. Amend the rules of the Social Value Impact Fund to allow for the reinvestment 
of funds from liquidated damages and financial contributions back into the 
community. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

12.    CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORTS  
 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb, Cabinet Member for Family Friendly Barnet 
introduced the report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
1. Noted the contents of Corporate Parenting Annual Reports. 
 
 
2. Referred the reports to Council for noting, to ensure understanding of their 
statutory role as corporate parents and to be aware of progress and challenges for 
services to children in our care and care experienced young adults. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

13.    INTRODUCTION OF PLAY STREETS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 



 

5 

  
1. Approved the approach to facilitating Play Streets using section 16A of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act. 
 
 
2. Delegated authority to the Director of Highways and Transportation to finalise 
the drafting of the process, draft and publish the Guidance and training material 
for the Stewards for the organisation and implementation of the Play Streets. 
  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

14.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Councillor Ross Houston Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration introduced the 
report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
1. Noted the contents of the report and the exempt appendix and; 
  
2. Delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration to approve the land acquisition 
strategy for the remaining plots in relation to the CPOs already made and for the 
Deputy Chief Executive to implement it, once the strategy has been finalised, as 
explained in paragraphs 1.39 to 1.42 of this report and the exempt appendix. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

15.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - KEY DECISION SCHEDULE  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan – Key Decision Schedule. 
  

16.    URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

17.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
18.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE REPORT (EXEMPT)  

 
 

The meeting finished at 20.50 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

Proper Officer 
 
This document outlines the decisions taken at the above Cabinet meeting. Unless 
otherwise indicated, executive decisions listed in this document will come into force and 
may then be implemented 5 clear working days after publication of this document unless 
the decision is called in. 
 
Five Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Cabinet, which has been taken 
but not implemented. For matters impacting a particular ward, a ward Councillor must be 
included in the 5 signatures. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer or 
Head of Governance in writing signed by all five Members (Part 3C - Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
 
Date of Publication: 19th October 2023 
Last Date for Call-In: 26th October 2023, 5PM 

(Please note that Call-in may not apply to all 
decisions). 

Date decision can be implemented 
if not called in: 

27th October 2023  

Contact:   Head of Governance: 
Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
mailto:Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

